COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

May 15, 1990

May 15,

1990

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners 0. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R.

Wille were present,

0. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of May 1, 1990 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A A A Chemical Corp.

Ag Revolving

Alco

Art's Plumbing

Bartlett, Sue R.N.

Bel Air Inn

Bensen's Sanitation
Bensen's Sanitation
Bi-Rite Drug

Bi-Rite Drug

Big A Auto Parts

Big A Auto Parts

Bomar Crystal Company
Brad's Welding

Brockhaus, Lisa

Brown & Erickson
Build-Rite Lumber

Burkes Conoco

Capital Business Systems, Inc.
Capital Business Systems, Inc.
Capital Business Systems, Inc.
Carbon County Treasurer
Carbon County Clinic
Carbon County Clinic
Carbon County Clinic
Carbon County Clinic
Carbon County Clinic
Carbon County Clinic
Carbon County Higher Ed. Center
Carbon County TV § Radio Shack
Carbon Power § Light
Carbon Power & Light
Carbon Power § Light
Chemsearch

City Market

City Market

City Market

Conoco, Inc.

Cooper 0il Co.
Cooperative Extension Service
D § K Sanitation

D § L Enterprises

Dixon, Town of

Donelan Pharmacy

Dubois Telephone Exchange
Ed's Automotive

Ed's Automotive

Ed's Automotive

Elk Mountain, Town of
Everman, Susan

Flock, William D, M.D.
Foster's Country Coroner
France Flying Service
Gambles

Gases Plus

Gases Plus

H. Larsen, Inc.

Hanna, Town of

Hi-Way Drug

Hi-Way Drug

Hoke, John L.

Hoke, John L.

Horizon Stationery
Horizon Stationery
Horizon Stationery

Hot Springs, R.E.A., Inc.
I BM

I B S Press

I C E A Bookcenter

J. C. Kilburn Co., Inc.

Road § Bridge
Extension
Public Health
Senior Centers
Public Health
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Senior Services
Road & Bridge
Sheriff/Jail
Assessor

Road § Bridge
Radio Tech

Road § Bridge
Elections
NDistrict Court
Sheriff

Sheriff

Clerk

Assessor

Clerk

Various

Jail

Jail

General
Emergency Health
General
Emergency Health
Attorney

Road § Bridge
Senior Services

‘'Road & Bridge

Public Health
Road § Bridge
Public Health
Sheriff
Emergency Health
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Extension

Road § Bridge
Sheriff/Jail
Road § Bridge
Emergency Health
Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Sheriff

Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Public Health
Jail

Extension
District Court
Senior Services
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Clerk

Road § Bridge
Sheriff
Emergency Health
District Court
District Court
Road & Bridge
Various

Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Data Processing
Public Health
Public Health
Various

380.00
20.00
6.71
130.80
114.70
65.25
40.00
20.00
32.67
174.38
50.42
1,393.38
68.00
171.34
25.00
72.00
6.56
187.42
56.24
43.97
430.00
1,354.41
25.00
155.00
225.00
50.00
120.00
162.00
30.00
11.15
645.50
315.16
61.16
262.10
59.38
96.24
154.67
47.66
505.00
2,580.00
50.00
85.80
16.00
286.40
23.15
293.54
279.68
141.55
16.60
27.60
100.00
122.00
110.00
57.12
125.25
1,348.68
21.98
38.75
277.75
11.42
649.73
380.00
704.72
934,13
167.60
43.92
175.38
17.95
11.70
3,129.51
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J. H. Kaspar 0il Co.

J. W. Brewer Tire Company
Johnson, John R. D.D.S.
J. H. Kaspar 0il Co.
Kilburn Tire Co.
Kinnaman Supply Company
Kirsch, A.P. M.D.

L. N. Curtis & Sons
Lanier

Laramie, City of

Lawson Products

Lawson Products

Lunt, John M.D.

Mace, Allen

MacPherson Law Offices
Matthew Bender § Co.
Mchowell, Catherine M.D.
McGee-Murphy, Inc.
Medibadge

Medicine Bow Health Center
Medicine Bow, Town of
Medicine Bow, Town of

Memorial
Memorial
Memorial
Memorial
Memorial
Memorial

Hospital
Hospital
Hospital
Hospital
Hopsital
Hospital

of
of
of
of
of
of

Carbon
Carbon
Carbon
Carbon
Carbon
Carbon

County
County
County
County
County
County

Miller, Michelle

Ming Tree Inn

Minolta Corpn.

Minolta Office Systems
Montgomery Elevator Co.
Montgomery Elevator Co.
Mowtown

National Sheriff's Assoc.
National Women's History Project
New Method Laundry

North Park Transportation
Northern Gas

Northern Gas

Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurses

Pacific Power

Pacific Power

Pacific Power

Pacific Power

Pacific Power

Parlay International
Patch, Sherrie R.N.
Perkins Conoco

Perue Printing

Perue Printing

Pitney Bowes

Plainsman Printing
Platte Valley Automotive
R & H Refuse Service
Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins Glass Inc.
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rite Style Optical Co.
Robert Waxman '

Rose Brothers

S. C. § E., Inc.

S. J. Partsway

S. J. Partsway

Saratoga Auto Parts
Seiloff 0il Co.

Seiloff 0il Co.
Shepard's

Shepard's

Shepard's

Shigo & Trees, Assoc,
Shively Hardware
Sinclair 0il Corporation
Sjogren, Kenda R.N.
Sjogren, Kenda R.N.
Skyline Motors, Inc.
Small, Mary K.

Smith, Susan R.N.
Spicer, Edward G. Dr.
Square Shooters
Standard Register Co.
State of Wy - Telecommunications
3 Forks Muddy Gap Service
T. UI. of Wyoming

Various

Road § Bridge
Emergency Health
Assessor
Sheriff

General

Jail

Fire Department
Attorney
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Radio Tech
Emergency Health
Road & Bridge
District Court
Attorney
Emergency Health
Road § Bridge
Public lealth
Emergency Health
Road § Bridge
Senior Services
General

General

Jail

Jail

Various

Public Health
Elections
Extension
Attorney
Attorney
Various
Courthouse
Senior Services
Sheriff
Extension

Road & Bridge
Road &§ Bridge
Road & Bridge
Various

Public Health
Various

Various

Various

Road § Bridge
Road & Bridge
w.1.C.

Public Health
Sheriff

Clerk

Public Health
General
Elections

Road & Bridge
Senior Services
Road § Bridge
Sheriff
Extension
Attorney
Various

Road § Bridge
Jail

Road & Bridge
Senior Services
Road § Bridge
Assessor

Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Various

Road § Bridge
Sheriff
Extension

Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Public Health
Public Health
Assessor
Extension
Public Health
Emergency lealth
Attorney
Treasurer
Various

Sheriff

Road & Bridpge

7,607.53
2,308.80
224.00
24.53
591.10
28,71
700.00
3,072.96
81.12
16.00
375,58
188.44
50.00
1,998.06
391,50
58.40
308.25
90,92
59.00
127.00
28.80
28.80
608.50
462.98
1,625.80
102.25
481.75
28.32
25.00
80.17
119.13
132.74
534,14
102.77
139.90
50.00
12.00
13.84
53.25
1,507.07
3,483,88
1,399.16
52.11
150.73
750.80
84.10
609,37
208.00
170.19
9.47
63.20
2,165.00
136.50
2,093.50
214,84
25.00
356.73
51.74
125.00
91.32
034,80
50.25
338,40
1,093.33
137.67
4,931.27
48.32
600.23
669.00
973.50
870.63
1,304.01
79.88
201.00
69.62
82.00
55.00
110.00
30.06
63.00
141.76
178.00
23.10
285.81
1,581.96
20.00
42.99
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Terry's Towing General $ 85.00
Trans Equipment § Supply Road § Bridge 28.00
Travel Emporium District Court 812.00
Treasurer, State of Wyoming Public Health 93.75
Two Way Radio Service, Inc. General 25.00
U. S. West Communications Road § Bridge 25.85
U. S. West Communications General 373,33
U. S. West Communications Various 2,771.09
Vyvey, Bryony Elections 25.00
W.E.H.C. State Meeting Extension 46.00
Western International Road § Bridge 600.60
Wilson, R. E. D.D.S. Public Health 250.00
Wimnenny, Robert D.D.S. Emergency Health 110.00
Woodward Electric Road § Bridge 741.€0
Woodward Electric Various 569.84
Woodward Tractor Road § Bridge 19.09
Wyoming County Treasurer's Assoc. Treasurer 100.00
Wyoming Diesel Road & Bridge 426.67
Wyoming Machinery Road & Bridge 1,433,61
Wyoming Medical Center Emergency Health 134.00
Wyoming Paper Supply Jail 38.90
Wyoming Paper Supply Sheriff/Jail 68.60
Wyoming Senior Citizens, Inc. Assessor 5.00
Wyoming State Forestry Division Fire Department 3,891.85
Wyoming Taxpayers Assoc. “Treasurer 100.00
Xerox Corporation Public Health 280.00
Xerox Corporation Clerk 3,258.00
Yampa Valley Electric Road & Bridge 55.48
Yampa Valley Electric Senior Services 785.95
SEVERANCE TAX

State of Wyoming - Telecommunications Economic Development $ 21.25
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist. Health 7,500.00
Encampment EMTs Health 89.42

RADIO TECHNICIAN

Clayton Kilgore, radio technician for Carbon County, met with the Commissioners to
discuss budgeting for fiscal year 1990-91. His request was for $118,071.05.

Also presented was a request for $600.00 to purchase equipment to enable telephone
communication from county vehicles,

SHERIFF

County Sheriff, Don Sherrod reported that Jerry Colson will be the undersheriff and
requested the hiring of two jailers. The Board approved the hiring. Also discussed
was dispatch service for the Town of Encampment police.

BAGGS SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT

Jane Hankensen, Don MacAlister and Martin Pederson appeared before the Board with a
proposal to enlarge the Baggs Solid Waste Disposal District. At this time they also
presented aresolution from the District's board, dated May 10, 1990,

JACK CREEK ROAD

Saratoga people for the Jack Creek road presented a letter from the Federal Aviation
Administration stating F.A.A. may be able to help with funding, but they want the
county to start the talks concerning this road. P.M.P.C. consulting engineers gave
some proposed cost figures for the road. County Road & Bridge personnel, Don Neuman
and Allen Mace talked about their problems with the road. Gary Graalman asked what
the people of Saratoga want on this road. Joe Glode said a state highway would be

the best place for the trucks. The Commissioners told Don Neuman to write Mr, William
E. Moore of the F.A.A. in Denver to get the decision-started..

PERSONNEL

Debbie Weickum, representing Data Processing, asked Gary Graalman's thoughts on rais-
ing the deductible on the County's health insurance. Debbie said that it would cost
the employees to do that.

HANNA FIRE DEPARTMENT

Richard Gregory, representing the Town of Hanna Fire Department, needs more funding
for the Town of Hanna. The Town would like the County to help pay a full time posi-
tion at the cost of $10,000.00.

K.lD.8.

David Dischner, representing K.I.D.S., Inc., presented a contract between Carbon County
and the State Economic Development § Stabilization Department for the K.I.D.S. housing
project grant. County civil attorney, Wade Waldrip spoke on the contract. Dischner
discussed the two letters received opposing the housing project and the meeting sched-
uled to answer the concerns. The Commissioners were invited to attend the noon meet-

ing May 25, 1990.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and carried to execute the contract
with the State.
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MEDICINE BOW HEALTH CENTER

Biil Cooper, representing the Medicine Bow Health Center, presented the proposed
budget for the Center.

EXTENSION SERVICE
Doug Reynolds, County Agricultural Extension Agent requested funding for studies.,
HANNA RECREATION CENTER

Peggy Ryckert, representing the Hanna Recreation Center presented a budget request
of $50,000 for fiscal year 1990-91.

ROAD & BRIDGE

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and carried to deed a parcel of land
to TZ Land § Cattle Co. with the following description:

A parcel of land located in the NE% of Section 2, Township 16
North, Range 82 West of the 6th P.M.,, Carbon County, VWyoming,
being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the South line of the North % of Section
2, Township 16 North, Range 82 West, from which the NE corner of
said Section bears N.1 16'25"E. a distance of 4,324.07 feet;

Thence N.51 52'37"W,, a distance of 117.64 feet;

Thence N.64 19'43"W,, a distance of 119.54 feet;

Thence N.71 51'24"W., a distance of 122.90 feet;

Thence N.83 32'18"W,, a distance of 136.58 feet to a point
which is the beginning point of the proposed realignment.

The above-described centerline is used to establish a 60-
foot right of way being 30 feet on either side of centerline.
The above-described parcel of land contains 0.68 acres, more
or less. All bearings are referenced to G.L.O. recorded bear-

ings.

Don Neuman, representing the Road § Bridge department, gave his two-week report, dis-
cussed a letter received concerning a problem on a county road, and the Rawlins over-
look proposal, which he feels will be too costly for the County.

SARATOGA AMBULANCE

Don llerold, representing the Town of Saratoga, presented a budget request in the
amount of $7,500 for fiscal year 1990-91.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER.BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

Q- A- ﬁ/@a‘/;
0. R.

'Bud' Daily, Chaiyman

ATTEST:

W. E. Harshman% County Clerk




