

May 15, 1990

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

May 15, 1990

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R. Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of May 1, 1990 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A A A Chemical Corp.	Road & Bridge	\$ 380.00
Ag Revolving	Extension	20.00
Alco	Public Health	6.71
Art's Plumbing	Senior Centers	130.80
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health	114.70
Bel Air Inn	Sheriff	65.25
Bensen's Sanitation	Road & Bridge	40.00
Bensen's Sanitation	Senior Services	20.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Road & Bridge	32.67
Bi-Rite Drug	Sheriff/Jail	174.38
Big A Auto Parts	Assessor	50.42
Big A Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	1,393.38
Bomar Crystal Company	Radio Tech	68.00
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	171.34
Brockhaus, Lisa	Elections	25.00
Brown & Erickson	District Court	72.00
Build-Rite Lumber	Sheriff	6.56
Burkes Conoco	Sheriff	187.42
Capital Business Systems, Inc.	Clerk	56.24
Capital Business Systems, Inc.	Assessor	43.97
Capital Business Systems, Inc.	Clerk	430.00
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	1,354.41
Carbon County Clinic	Jail	25.00
Carbon County Clinic	Jail	155.00
Carbon County Clinic	General	225.00
Carbon County Clinic	Emergency Health	50.00
Carbon County Clinic	General	120.00
Carbon County Clinic	Emergency Health	162.00
Carbon County Higher Ed. Center	Attorney	30.00
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack	Road & Bridge	11.15
Carbon Power & Light	Senior Services	645.50
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge	315.16
Carbon Power & Light	Public Health	61.16
Chemsearch	Road & Bridge	262.10
City Market	Public Health	59.38
City Market	Sheriff	96.24
City Market	Emergency Health	154.67
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	47.66
Cooper Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	505.00
Cooperative Extension Service	Extension	2,580.00
D & K Sanitation	Road & Bridge	50.00
D & L Enterprises	Sheriff/Jail	85.80
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	16.00
Donelan Pharmacy	Emergency Health	286.40
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	23.15
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	293.54
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	279.68
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	141.55
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	16.60
Everman, Susan	Public Health	27.60
Flock, William D. M.D.	Jail	100.00
Foster's Country Coroner	Extension	122.00
France Flying Service	District Court	110.00
Gambles	Senior Services	57.12
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	125.25
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	1,348.68
H. Larsen, Inc.	Clerk	21.98
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hi-Way Drug	Sheriff	277.75
Hi-Way Drug	Emergency Health	11.42
Hoke, John L.	District Court	649.73
Hoke, John L.	District Court	380.00
Horizon Stationery	Road & Bridge	704.72
Horizon Stationery	Various	934.13
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	167.60
Hot Springs, R.E.A., Inc.	Road & Bridge	43.92
I B M	Data Processing	175.38
I B S Press	Public Health	17.95
I C E A Bookcenter	Public Health	11.70
J. C. Kilburn Co., Inc.	Various	3,129.51

May 15, 1990

J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Various	\$ 7,607.53
J. W. Brewer Tire Company	Road & Bridge	2,308.80
Johnson, John R. D.D.S.	Emergency Health	224.00
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	24.53
Kilburn Tire Co.	Sheriff	591.10
Kinnaman Supply Company	General	28.71
Kirsch, A.P. M.D.	Jail	700.00
L. N. Curtis & Sons	Fire Department	3,072.96
Lanier	Attorney	81.12
Laramie, City of	Sheriff	16.00
Lawson Products	Road & Bridge	375.58
Lawson Products	Radio Tech	188.44
Lunt, John M.D.	Emergency Health	50.00
Mace, Allen	Road & Bridge	1,998.06
MacPherson Law Offices	District Court	391.50
Matthew Bender & Co.	Attorney	58.40
McDowell, Catherine M.D.	Emergency Health	308.25
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Road & Bridge	99.92
Medibadge	Public Health	59.00
Medicine Bow Health Center	Emergency Health	127.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Road & Bridge	28.80
Medicine Bow, Town of	Senior Services	28.80
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	General	608.50
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	General	462.98
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	1,625.80
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	102.25
Memorial Hopsital of Carbon County	Various	481.75
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Public Health	28.32
Miller, Michelle	Elections	25.00
Ming Tree Inn	Extension	80.17
Minolta Corp.	Attorney	119.13
Minolta Office Systems	Attorney	132.74
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Various	534.14
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Courthouse	102.77
Mowtown	Senior Services	139.90
National Sheriff's Assoc.	Sheriff	50.00
National Women's History Project	Extension	12.00
New Method Laundry	Road & Bridge	13.84
North Park Transportation	Road & Bridge	53.25
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	1,507.07
Northern Gas	Various	3,483.88
Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurses	Public Health	1,399.16
Pacific Power	Various	52.11
Pacific Power	Various	150.73
Pacific Power	Various	750.80
Pacific Power	Road & Bridge	84.10
Pacific Power	Road & Bridge	609.37
Parlay International	W.I.C.	208.00
Patch, Sherrie R.N.	Public Health	170.19
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	9.47
Perue Printing	Clerk	63.20
Perue Printing	Public Health	2,165.00
Pitney Bowes	General	136.50
Plainsman Printing	Elections	2,093.50
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	214.84
R & H Refuse Service	Senior Services	25.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	356.73
Rawlins Automotive	Sheriff	51.74
Rawlins Glass Inc.	Extension	125.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Attorney	91.32
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	934.89
Rite Style Optical Co.	Road & Bridge	50.25
Robert Waxman	Jail	338.40
Rose Brothers	Road & Bridge	1,093.33
S. C. & E., Inc.	Senior Services	137.67
S. J. Partsway	Road & Bridge	4,931.27
S. J. Partsway	Assessor	48.32
Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	600.23
Seiloff Oil Co.	Sheriff	669.09
Seiloff Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	973.50
Shepard's	Various	870.63
Shepard's	Road & Bridge	1,304.01
Shepard's	Sheriff	79.88
Shigo & Trees, Assoc.	Extension	201.00
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	69.62
Sinclair Oil Corporation	Sheriff	82.00
Sjogren, Kenda R.N.	Public Health	55.00
Sjogren, Kenda R.N.	Public Health	110.00
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Assessor	30.06
Small, Mary K.	Extension	63.00
Smith, Susan R.N.	Public Health	141.76
Spicer, Edward G. Dr.	Emergency Health	178.00
Square Shooters	Attorney	23.10
Standard Register Co.	Treasurer	285.81
State of Wy - Telecommunications	Various	1,581.96
3 Forks Muddy Gap Service	Sheriff	20.00
T. U. of Wyoming	Road & Bridge	42.99

May 15, 1990

Terry's Towing	General	\$ 85.00
Trans Equipment & Supply	Road & Bridge	28.00
Travel Emporium	District Court	812.00
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	93.75
Two Way Radio Service, Inc.	General	25.00
U. S. West Communications	Road & Bridge	23.85
U. S. West Communications	General	373.33
U. S. West Communications	Various	2,771.09
Vyvey, Bryony	Elections	25.00
W.E.H.C. State Meeting	Extension	46.00
Western International	Road & Bridge	600.60
Wilson, R. E. D.D.S.	Public Health	250.00
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S.	Emergency Health	110.00
Woodward Electric	Road & Bridge	741.60
Woodward Electric	Various	569.84
Woodward Tractor	Road & Bridge	19.09
Wyoming County Treasurer's Assoc.	Treasurer	100.00
Wyoming Diesel	Road & Bridge	426.67
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	1,433.61
Wyoming Medical Center	Emergency Health	134.00
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	38.90
Wyoming Paper Supply	Sheriff/Jail	68.60
Wyoming Senior Citizens, Inc.	Assessor	5.00
Wyoming State Forestry Division	Fire Department	3,891.85
Wyoming Taxpayers Assoc.	Treasurer	100.00
Xerox Corporation	Public Health	280.00
Xerox Corporation	Clerk	3,258.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge	55.48
Yampa Valley Electric	Senior Services	785.95

SEVERANCE TAX

State of Wyoming - Telecommunications	Economic Development	\$ 21.25
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist.	Health	7,500.00
Encampment EMTs	Health	89.42

RADIO TECHNICIAN

Clayton Kilgore, radio technician for Carbon County, met with the Commissioners to discuss budgeting for fiscal year 1990-91. His request was for \$118,071.05.

Also presented was a request for \$600.00 to purchase equipment to enable telephone communication from county vehicles.

SHERIFF

County Sheriff, Don Sherrod reported that Jerry Colson will be the undersheriff and requested the hiring of two jailers. The Board approved the hiring. Also discussed was dispatch service for the Town of Encampment police.

BAGGS SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT

Jane Hankensen, Don MacAlister and Martin Pederson appeared before the Board with a proposal to enlarge the Baggs Solid Waste Disposal District. At this time they also presented a resolution from the District's board, dated May 10, 1990.

JACK CREEK ROAD

Saratoga people for the Jack Creek road presented a letter from the Federal Aviation Administration stating F.A.A. may be able to help with funding, but they want the county to start the talks concerning this road. P.M.P.C. consulting engineers gave some proposed cost figures for the road. County Road & Bridge personnel, Don Neuman and Allen Mace talked about their problems with the road. Gary Graalman asked what the people of Saratoga want on this road. Joe Glode said a state highway would be the best place for the trucks. The Commissioners told Don Neuman to write Mr. William E. Moore of the F.A.A. in Denver to get the decision started..

PERSONNEL

Debbie Weickum, representing Data Processing, asked Gary Graalman's thoughts on raising the deductible on the County's health insurance. Debbie said that it would cost the employees to do that.

HANNA FIRE DEPARTMENT

Richard Gregory, representing the Town of Hanna Fire Department, needs more funding for the Town of Hanna. The Town would like the County to help pay a full time position at the cost of \$10,000.00.

K.I.D.S.

David Dischner, representing K.I.D.S., Inc., presented a contract between Carbon County and the State Economic Development & Stabilization Department for the K.I.D.S. housing project grant. County civil attorney, Wade Waldrip spoke on the contract. Dischner discussed the two letters received opposing the housing project and the meeting scheduled to answer the concerns. The Commissioners were invited to attend the noon meeting May 25, 1990.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and carried to execute the contract with the State.

May 15, 1990

MEDICINE BOW HEALTH CENTER

Bill Cooper, representing the Medicine Bow Health Center, presented the proposed budget for the Center.

EXTENSION SERVICE

Doug Reynolds, County Agricultural Extension Agent requested funding for studies.

HANNA RECREATION CENTER

Peggy Ryckert, representing the Hanna Recreation Center presented a budget request of \$50,000 for fiscal year 1990-91.

ROAD & BRIDGE

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and carried to deed a parcel of land to TZ Land & Cattle Co. with the following description:

A parcel of land located in the NE $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 2, Township 16 North, Range 82 West of the 6th P.M., Carbon County, Wyoming, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the South line of the North $\frac{1}{2}$ of Section 2, Township 16 North, Range 82 West, from which the NE corner of said Section bears N.1 16'25"E. a distance of 4,324.07 feet;

Thence N.51 52'37"W., a distance of 117.64 feet;

Thence N.64 19'43"W., a distance of 119.54 feet;

Thence N.71 51'24"W., a distance of 122.90 feet;

Thence N.83 32'18"W., a distance of 136.58 feet to a point which is the beginning point of the proposed realignment.

The above-described centerline is used to establish a 60-foot right of way being 30 feet on either side of centerline. The above-described parcel of land contains 0.68 acres, more or less. All bearings are referenced to G.L.O. recorded bearings.

Don Neuman, representing the Road & Bridge department, gave his two-week report, discussed a letter received concerning a problem on a county road, and the Rawlins overlook proposal, which he feels will be too costly for the County.

SARATOGA AMBULANCE

Don Herold, representing the Town of Saratoga, presented a budget request in the amount of \$7,500 for fiscal year 1990-91.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

O. R. 'Bud' Daily
O. R. 'Bud' Daily, Chairman

ATTEST:

W. E. Harshman
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk